Provisions 22 1.6 1.2 3.9

 207.6 470.7 575.9

Total liabilities 495.6 549.3 655.5

Total equity and liabilities 947.2 1,013.2 1,122.7

		 The	balance	sheets	for	the	year	to	31	May	2018	and	as	at	1	June	2017	have	been	restated	to	reflect	prior	year	adjustments.	Further	details	are	set	out	in	Note	1.

The	Financial	Statements	from	pages	128	to	187	were	approved	by	the	Board	of	Directors	and	authorised	for	issue.

They were signed on its behalf by:

C Silver
26 July 2019

G A Kanellis

131

P
Z C

U
SSO

N
S P

LC

A
N

N
U

A
L R

EP
O

R
T &

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S 2019

STR
A

TEG
IC

 R
EP

O
R

T
G

O
V

ER
N

A
N

C
E

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

O
TH

ER
 IN

FO
R

M
A

TIO
N

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Attributable to owners of the Parent

Notes

Share
capital

£m

Currency
translation

reserve
£m

Capital
redemption

reserve
£m

Retained
earnings

£m

Other
reserve

£m

Hedging
reserve

£m

Non-
controlling

interests
£m

Total
£m

At	1	June	2017	(as	previously	reported) 4.3 (58.6) 0.7 501.3 – 2.4 33.8 483.9
Effect of prior year adjustment – (9.1) – 31.9 (38.9) (0.6) – (16.7)
At 1 June 2017 (restated)* 4.3 (67.7) 0.7 533.2 (38.9) 1.8 33.8 467.2

Profit for the year – – – 40.3 – – 1.1 41.4
Other comprehensive income/(expense)
Remeasurement	of	post-employment
obligations 23 – – – 26.7 – – – 26.7
Exchange differences on translation
of foreign operations (restated)* – (24.4) – – – – (4.6) (29.0)
Cash flow hedges – fair value gains
in year net of taxation – – – – – (1.8) – (1.8)
Deferred tax on remeasurement
of	post-employment	obligations 21 – – – (4.5) – – – (4.5)
Tax	on	other	equity-related	items	 – – – 0.2 – – – 0.2
Reclassification between reserves (restated)* – 6.7 – (6.7) – – – –

Total comprehensive (expense)/income
for the year – (17.7) – 56.0 – (1.8) (3.5) 33.0

Transactions with owners:
Ordinary	dividends 8 – – – (34.6) – – – (34.6)
Acquisition	of	shares	by	ESOT 25 – – – (0.3) (0.1) – – (0.4)
Non-controlling	interests	dividend	paid – – – – – – (1.3) (1.3)

Total transactions with owners
recognised directly in equity – – – (34.9) (0.1) – (1.3) (36.3)

At 31 May 2018 (restated)* 4.3 (85.4) 0.7 554.3 (39.0) – 29.0 463.9

At 1 June 2018 (restated)* 4.3 (85.4) 0.7 554.3 (39.0) – 29.0 463.9

Profit for the year – – – 26.1 – – (0.3) 25.8
Other comprehensive income/(expense)
Remeasurement	of	post-employment
obligations 23 – – – (2.4) – – – (2.4)
Exchange differences on translation
of foreign operations – (0.7) – – – – (0.2) (0.9)
Cash flow hedges – fair value gains
in year net of taxation 18 – – – – – 0.6 – 0.6
Cost of hedging reserve 18 – – – – – (0.3) – (0.3)
Changes in the fair value during the
period	in	relation	to	time-period-related
hedged items – – – – – – – –
Deferred tax on remeasurement
of	post-employment	obligations 21 – – – 0.4 – – – 0.4
Tax	on	other	equity-related	items	 – (0.6) – – – – – (0.6)

Total comprehensive (expense)/income

[…]

£38.9m	(31	May	2018:	£39.0m)	and	to	increase	the	retained	earnings	balance	at	1	June	2017	by	£38.9m	(31	May	2018:	£39.0m).

Further, as a result of incorrect mapping of balances within the consolidation system there have been items recorded
erroneously	in	the	currency	translation	reserve	and	hedging	reserve	that	should	have	been	reflected	in	retained	earnings.
The	net	impact	of	this	adjustment	is	to	decrease	the	currency	translation	reserve	at	1	June	2017	by	£3.6m	(31	May	2018:	£nil),
decrease	the	hedging	reserve	at	1	June	2017	by	£0.6m	(31	May	2018:	£nil)	and	increase	retained	earnings	by	£4.2m.

These adjustments have been recognised as prior year errors in accordance with IAS 8 ‘Accounting policies, changes in accounting
estimates	and	errors’	with	the	Financial	Statements	restated	accordingly.	The	impact	of	the	prior	year	adjustments	on	the
affected primary statement line items is shown in the tables below:

31 May 2018
£m

1	June	2017
£m

As
previously

reported

Adjustment
to brought

forward
reserves

Adjustment
(in-year
impact) As restated

As
previously

reported

Adjustment
to brought

forward
reserves As restated

Consolidated Income Statement
Exceptional items (13.5) – (7.4) (20.9) (15.5) – (15.5)
Operating	profit 72.2 – (7.4) 64.8 89.3 – 89.3
Profit before taxation 66.6 – (7.4) 59.2 86.5 – 86.5
Profit attributable to owners of the Parent 47.7 – (7.4) 40.3 62.4 – 62.4

Consolidated Statement
of Other Comprehensive Income
Profit for the year 48.8 – (7.4) 41.4 65.1 – 65.1
Exchange differences on translation
of foreign operations (25.8) – (3.2) (29.0) (53.4) – (53.4)
Other	comprehensive	income	for	the	year
net of taxation (5.2) – (3.2) (8.4) (55.6) – (55.6)
Total comprehensive income for the year 43.6 – (10.6) 33.0 9.5 – 9.5

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Goodwill and other intangible assets 406.1 5.0 (10.9) 400.2 403.4 5.0 408.4
Deferred taxation liability (44.2) (21.7) 0.3 (65.6) (39.4) (21.7) (61.1)
Retained earnings (536.4) (31.9) 14.0 (554.3) (501.3) (31.9) (533.2)
Other	reserve – 38.9 0.1 39.0 – 38.9 38.9
Currency translation reserve 79.8 9.1 (3.5) 85.4 58.6 9.1 67.7
Hedging reserve (0.6) 0.6 – – (2.4) 0.6 (1.8)
Equity attributable to owners of the Parent (462.2) 16.7 10.6 (434.9) (450.1) 16.7 (433.4)

137

P
Z C

U
SSO

N
S P

LC

A
N

N
U

A
L R

EP
O

R
T &

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S 2019

STR
A

TEG
IC

 R
EP

O
R

T
G

O
V

ER
N

A
N

C
E

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

O
TH

ER
 IN

FO
R

M
A

TIO
N

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

31 May 2018
£m

1	June	2017
£m

As
previously

reported

Adjustment
to brought

forward
reserves

Adjustment
(in-year
impact) As restated

As
previously

reported

Adjustment
to brought

forward
reserves As restated

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Currency Translation Reserve
At 1 June 58.6 9.1 – 67.7 19.1 – 19.1
Exchange differences on translation
of foreign operations 21.2 – 3.2 24.4 39.5 – 39.5
Reclassification of reserves – – (6.7) (6.7) – – –
At 31 May 79.8 9.1 (3.5) 85.4 58.6 – 58.6

Retained Earnings
At 1 June (501.3) (31.9) – (533.2) (477.4) – (477.4)
Profit for the year (47.7) – 7.4 (40.3) (62.4) – (62.4)
Reclassification of reserves – – 6.7 6.7 – – –
Acquisition	of	shares	by	ESOT 0.4 – (0.1) 0.3 1.2 – 1.2
At 31 May (536.4) (31.9) 14.0 (554.3) (501.3) – (501.3)

Basis of consolidation
The Consolidated Financial Statements incorporate the Financial Statements of PZ Cussons Plc and entities controlled by
PZ	Cussons	Plc	(its	subsidiaries)	made	up	to	31	May	each	year.	The	Group	controls	an	entity	when	the	Group	is	exposed	to,
or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its
power	over	the	entity.	Subsidiaries	are	fully	consolidated	from	the	date	on	which	control	is	transferred	to	the	Group.	They
are deconsolidated	from	the	date	that	control	ceases.

On	acquisition,	the	assets,	liabilities	and	contingent	liabilities	of	a	subsidiary	are	measured	at	their	fair	values	at	the	date

[…]

Adjusted earnings per share

2019
(Restated)*

2018

Basic earnings per share 6.24p 9.63p
Exceptional items 6.77p 3.76p

Adjusted basic earnings per share 13.01p 13.39p

Diluted earnings per share 6.24p 9.63p
Exceptional items 6.77p 3.76p

Adjusted diluted earnings per share 13.01p 13.39p

		 See	Note	1c)	for	details.

Adjusted basic and diluted earnings per share figures are calculated by dividing adjusted profit after tax for the year by the
weighted	average	number	of	shares	in	issue	(as	above).	The	adjusted	profit	after	tax	for	the	year	is	as	follows:

2019
£m

(Restated)*
2018

£m

Profit attributable to owners of the Parent 26.1 40.3
Exceptional items (net of taxation effect) 28.3 15.7

Adjusted profit after tax 54.4 56.0

		 See	Note	1c)	for	details.

157

P
Z C

U
SSO

N
S P

LC

A
N

N
U

A
L R

EP
O

R
T &

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S 2019

STR
A

TEG
IC

 R
EP

O
R

T
G

O
V

ER
N

A
N

C
E

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

O
TH

ER
 IN

FO
R

M
A

TIO
N

10. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Goodwill

£m
Software

£m
Other

£m
Total

£m

Cost
At	1	June	2017	(as	previously	reported) 63.1 45.7 295.5 404.3
Effect of prior year adjustment 9.0 – (4.0) 5.0

At	1	June	2017	(restated)
 72.1 45.7 291.5 409.3

Currency retranslation (restated)* (1.1) (0.3) (2.4) (3.8)
Additions – 6.8 – 6.8
Reclassifications from property, plant and equipment – 2.8 – 2.8
Revised analysis between cost and amortisation of intangible assets between categories – 0.2 – 0.2

At 31 May 2018 71.0 55.2 289.1 415.3
Currency retranslation (0.6) 0.1 (2.7) (3.2)
Additions – 0.6 – 0.6
Reclassifications from property, plant and equipment – 3.1 – 3.1
Revised analysis between cost and amortisation of intangible assets between categories – 1.0 – 1.0

At 31 May 2019 70.4 60.0 286.4 416.8

Accumulated amortisation
At	1	June	2017 – 0.9 – 0.9
Charge for the year – 6.4 – 6.4
Reclassifications from property, plant and equipment – 0.2 – 0.2
Revised analysis between cost and amortisation of intangible assets between categories – 0.2 – 0.2
Impairment loss* 7.4 – – 7.4

At 31 May 2018 7.4 7.7 – 15.1
Currency retranslation – 0.1 – 0.1
Charge for the year – 6.2 – 6.2
Reclassifications from property, plant and equipment – 0.4 – 0.4
Revised analysis between cost and amortisation of intangible assets between categories – 1.0 – 1.0
Impairment loss 12.0 – 12.8 24.8

At 31 May 2019 19.4 15.4 12.8 47.6

Net book values

At 31 May 2019 51.0 44.6 273.6 369.2

At 31 May 2018 63.6 47.5 289.1 400.2

		 See	Note	1c)	for	details.

Transfers from property, plant and equipment mainly represent the capitalised element of software costs relating to the
completion	of	the	Business	Planning	and	Consolidation	tool	project.	Amortisation	is	charged	to	administrative	expenses	in
the income	statement.

Software includes the ERP system (SAP), the implementation and embedding of which was completed during the year
ended 31	May	2019.	The	carrying	value	of	this	asset	as	at	31	May	2019	is	£41.5m,	with	eight	years	of	amortisation	remaining.

The carrying amounts of software are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication